	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-499
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Carter
Date of Introduction: July 26, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCDPHS
Date of Analysis: July 28, 2011
Type of Action: Approving assignment of golf course management services agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves the assignment of the golf course management services agreement for Fiddler’s Green Golf Course at Cecil Commerce Center from Capstone Golf, LLC to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC.  The bill also approves execution of a second amendment to the management agreement containing revised terms and conditions.  The second amendment to the management services agreement requires that Fiddler’s Green deliver to the City an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of $100,000 from a local bank to ensure satisfactory performance under the agreement, authorizes Fiddler’s Green to be reimbursed for certain pre-approved expenses in an amount not to exceed $10,000 from the City’s Fiddler’s Green Golf Course Special Revenue Fund, and removes language regarding payment of an expiration fee by the City should the City terminate the agreement before the end of its term.  The term of the management agreement is extended for an additional 6 years from 2014 to 2020.  
NOTE: the schedule of greens fees and cart rental costs attached as Exhibit B to the new management agreement is in the process of being revised and will be substituted via amendment in committee.

Background Information: When the Fiddler’s Green golf course was turned over to the City by the Navy with the closure of Cecil Field in the late 1990s, Meadowbrook Golf Group was selected as the course operator.  In 2005 the City approved an assignment of the operation agreement to Capstone Golf, LLC.  Capstone now wishes to turn over management of the course to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC, which requires City approval.  Fiddler’s Green intends to make a substantial private investment in improving the course facilities and requested the 6-year extension to the current 3 years remaining on the agreement in order to give the company time to recoup its investment before the end of the agreement term.
Policy Impact Area: Golf course operation
Fiscal Impact: Minimal – the financial terms of the management agreement remain largely unchanged.
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

